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DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ARREST WARRANT
(2 Page Limit Except in Unusual Cases)
The undersigned. John Candias . declares that he/she isa Detective (title)
employed by the Rialto Police Department - FBI JTTF in the County of Riverside :

That he/she has investigated a reported crime of  Possession of an unregistered assault weapon 30515 / 30605 PC
That he/she, on information and belief, alleges and states the following to be true:

| (Officer J. Candias) am assigned to the FBI-JTTF - Riverside where | investigate national security matters, including
domestic terrorism and international terronsm cases. The information obtained in this investigation is a result of an active
JTTF domestic extremism case on captioned subject Alfredo Luna Jr DOB 09/09/1979 (2660-LA-3370024, THREATS
TO INAUGURATION 2021). It is coupled with an active CA state Firearms and Ammunition Gun Violence Restraining
Order - EPO (CVPS 2100065) filed with Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, Riverside Civil Division on
01/13/2021, Judge Sykes and a state search warrant (Rl 0113202122) obtained on 01/13/21 from Riverside Judicial
Court. The GVRO and search warrant were served at Lunas’s residence on 01/15/21. Duning the search warrant. Luna
was found to be in possession of one (1) unregistered assault weapon (rfie) in violation of Penal Code Section 30605(a)
{1). During an interview, Luna stated the rifle was his and he purchased it from a co-worker (officer) when he worked for
Cathedral City Police Department.

[] See attached for additional information.

Wherefore. declarant prays that an arrest warrant issue for the arrest (during the day or mght) of:
Alfredo Luna Jr DOB 09/09/1879

SEX:- Male RACE: Hispanic DOB: 09/09/1978 EYES Brown HAIR Brown HT: 60
wr: 185  coL WUUEE  ADDRESS . ]
| LAW ENFORCEMENT JUDICIAL OFFICER: 1}
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DEFENDANT: CASE NUMBER:
“Alfredo Luna Jr DOB 08/09/1979

ATTACHMENT - DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ARREST WARRANT

INVESTIGATION DETAILS:
On 01715612021, |, John Candias, FBI-Task Force Officer and members of the JTTF - Riverside Field Office conducted a
search warrant at Luna’s residence. During an interview, Luna admitted o the aforementioned social media posts and said
he is an adherant of the QAnon conspirator movement and the three-percenter (3%) militia group.

An Automated Firearms System (AFS) query identified Luna as the cument recorded owner of the following firearms:

1. Springfield Armory, Smm Pistol, semi-auto, model XOS, SN: 53824682

2. J.P. & Sons, 9mm Pistol, semi-auto, model P320, SN: 58A001230

3. Remington Arms, Cal .308 Rifle, model 700 SPS TAC, SN: RR810788
4, FNH, .45 Pistol, semi-auto, model FNX45, SN: FX3U007473

5. Smith and Wesson, Cal .38, Revolver, model 852, SN: GPVMM. L
6. Heckler & Koch, Cal .40 Pistol, semi-auto, model USP40, SN: 2 52109571

7. Sig .45 Pistol, semi-auto, model P220B, SN: (3328988 {“mﬁhla nreahhwas not lanatedatl.um reshdanu
time. Numbers 1-6 were identified and seized.

During the search of Luna's residence, all of the abowve stated f
{o the court ordered temporary Gun Violence Restraining Orcet
undemeath Luna's master bedroom bed: Smnh and Waasun. :

m ;riﬁa willh Eo-tach optic, TLR wanpan light, model:
M&P 15, SN 16842,

| asked Luna if he completed a legal transfer of any and EJII of his ﬁrﬁﬁrms and Luna stated “Yes." :
| then showed Luna the Rifie found under his bed. When asked, Luna stated, "yes, that's mine." Luna said he bought the
rifie from a coworker at Cathedral City Police Department a few years ago. | asked Luna if he remembered the name of the

Officer that he bought the rifle from, Luna stated he did not mmembar h4s name. | asked Luna if he applied fm' an assault |
weapon registration. Luna stated he could not remamher

| queried the Automated Firearms System {A‘FE}' system on the rifle serial number, there was no record on file. | examined
the following firearm at Luna's residence: Smith and Wesson, assault rifle with Eotech optic, TLR weapan light, model:
M&P 15, SN 16842 and | determined the firearm met the definition of an assault weapon pursuant to PC 30515. Below is
an examination of the assault weapon.

| examined and photographed the rifle, a Smith and Wesson, AR-15 with Eotech optic, TLR weapon light, model: MP&15,
SN 16842, hlack in color. The rifle's lower receiver was marked as a Smith and Wesscn, Modal M&P 15, Serial # 16842,
The rifle’s chamber appeared consistent in size and shape with a .223 or 5.56mm chamber, and the barrel was marked
5.56 (indicating the barrel was chambered for the 5,56mm NATO round (5.56x45mm). The rifle's barrel was rifled, and was
unobstructed. The rifie's gas tube appeared to be intact, and [ could see what appeared to be a complete and functional
bolt assembly. | did not see any parts missing from the rifie, internally or externally, The rifle had a two-pasition fire
selactor switch, which is consistent with a semi-automatic AR-type rifle. The rifle function tested as a semi-automatic rifie.
The rifie had a telescoping stock, a pisto! grip that protrudes comsp%cuml sly beneath the action of the weapon, and an
adjustable forward pistol grip, | found that an ammunition magazine was l‘eH‘luuablle by activating the magazine release
button located on the right side of the receiver with my aided dingﬁr (old bullﬁt button). Based on the above information and
my training and experience, it is my opinion that being a ‘sami-automatic, canter-fire rifle that has the capacity to accept a
detachable magazine (not a fixed magazine), has a telescoping stock, a pistol grip that protrudes conspicuously beneath
the action of the weapon, and an adjustable farward pistol grip the rifle seized meets the statutory definition of an assaull
weapon. My report was reviewed by Special Agent Manny Parra (CALDO.J), {851) 202-0524, Agent Parra advised he will
complete a supplemental report for viclation of CA Penal Code sections 30515(a)(1){A), (C), and and {F}, 30605(a)(1),
Possession of an unregistered assault weapon.
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